



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

SHAREHOLDER REPRESENTATIVE
SERVICES LLC, in its capacity as the
Stockholders' Agent for the former
securityholders of Calistoga
Pharmaceuticals, Inc.

Plaintiff Below-Appellant,

v.

GILEAD SCIENCES, INC. and GILEAD
BIOPHARMACEUTICS IRELAND
CORPORATION,

Defendants Below-Appellees.

GILEAD SCIENCES, INC. and GILEAD
BIOPHARMACEUTICS IRELAND
UC,

Counterclaimants Below-Appellees,

v.

SHAREHOLDER REPRESENTATIVE
SERVICES LLC, in its capacity as the
Stockholders' Agent for the former
securityholders of Calistoga
Pharmaceuticals, Inc.

Counterclaim-Defendant Below-
Appellant.

No. 162, 2017

Court Below: Court of Chancery
of the State of Delaware,
C.A. No. 10537-CB

**PUBLIC VERSION
FILED ON JULY 28, 2017**

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. GILEAD FAILS TO MEANINGFULLY ADDRESS SRS’ CONTRACT ARGUMENTS.....	3
a. The Court of Chancery Erred by Failing to Acknowledge the Meaning of “Indication”.....	3
b. The Court of Chancery Compounded Its Initial Error by Imputing a “Disease-level” Limitation	9
II. THE TRIAL COURT’S CONCLUSIONS WERE NOT SUPPORTED BY THE AVAILABLE EXTRINSIC EVIDENCE.....	15
III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY ALLOWING GILEAD TO SHIELD CALISTOGA’S PRIVILEGED COMMUNICATIONS.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Am. Legacy Found. v. Lorillard Tobacco Co.</i> , 886 A.2d 1 (Del. Ch. 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 903 A.2d 728 (Del. 2006)	7
<i>Bank of N.Y. Mellon v. Commerzbank Capital Funding Trust II</i> , 65 A.3d 539 (Del. 2013)	6
<i>BLGH Holdings LLC v. enXco LFG Holding, LLC</i> , 41 A.3d 410 (Del. 2012)	11
<i>Great Hill Equity Partners IV, LP v. SIG Growth Equity Fund I, LLLP</i> , 80 A.3d 155 (Del. Ch. 2013)	21, 22
<i>Great-W. Inv'rs LP v. Thomas H. Lee Partners, L.P.</i> , 2011 WL 284992 (Del. Ch. Jan. 14, 2011)	13
<i>Motorola Inc. v. Amkor Tech., Inc.</i> , 958 A.2d 852 (Del. 2008)	14
<i>Osborn ex rel. Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010)	13
<i>Pharm. Prod. Dev., Inc. v. TVM Life Sci. Ventures VI, L.P.</i> , 2011 WL 549163 (Del. Ch. Feb. 16, 2011)	4
<i>RCA v. Phila. Storage Battery Co.</i> , 6 A.2d 329 (Del. 1939)	19, 20
<i>Rhone-Poulenc Basic Chems. Co. v. Am. Motorists Ins. Co.</i> , 616 A.2d 1192 (Del. 1992)	11

RULES

Delaware Rule of Evidence 201	5
-------------------------------------	---

MISCELLANEOUS

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS § 223	19
